
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF THE WOOD )
CREEK WATER DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE )
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND )
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A SYSTEM )
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AN ORDER ) Case No. 2020-00352
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SECURITIES )
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.023 )

Response to Commission Staffs First Request for Information

The Wood Creek Water District (“Wood Creek District”), by Counsel, hereby files its
Response to the Commission Staffs First Request for Information, dated November 1 8, 2020, as
follows:

REQUEST 1. Confirm that Wood Creek District does not propose to increase its water
service rates to its customers as a result of the proposed project.

WITNESS: Dewayne Lewis, Wood Creek Water District

RESPONSE 1: Wood Creek District does not propose to increase its water service rates to
its customers as a result of the proposed project.

REQUEST 2: Provide Wood Creek District’s depreciation schedule for all of its assets for
the period ending December 31, 2019.

WITNESS: Dewayne Lewis, Wood Creek Water District

RESPONSE 2: the requested depreciation schedule is attached as Exhibit A to this
Response.

REQUEST 3: Provide a copy of a current amortization schedule for each of Wood Creek
District’s outstanding bond issuances, promissory notes. and debt instruments.

WITNESS: Dewayne Lewis, Wood Creek Water District

RESPONSE 3: the requested amortization schedules are attached as Exhibit B to this
Response.



REQUEST 4: Provide a schedule in Excel spreadsheet format showing that Wood Creek
District met the debt service coverage requirements of its lenders in calendar years 2017, 2018 and
2019.

WITNESS: Dewayne Lewis, Wood Creek Water District

RESPONSE 4: the requested debt service coverage calculations are attached as Exhibit C
to this Response.

REQUEST 5: Provide a schedule in Excel spreadsheet format showing that Wood Creek
District will meet the debt service coverage requirements of its lenders (existing and proposed long-
term debt) for the three years following the completion of its proposed construction project. Include
all calculations, assumptions (customer growth and increases in operation expenses), and
workpapers used by Wood Creek District in its response.

WITNESS: Dewayne Lewis, Wood Creek Water District

RESPONSE 5: the requested future debt service coverage calculations are attached as
Exhibit C to this Response.

REQUEST 6: Provide a schedule in Excel spreadsheet format showing Wood Creek
District’s debt service coverage (existing and proposed long-term debt), including full recovery of
its depreciation expense (existing plant and the completed project) for the three years following the
completion of its proposed construction project. Include all calculations, assumptions (customer
growth and increases in operation expenses), and workpapers used by Wood Creek District in its
response.

WITNESS: Dewayne Lewis, Wood Creek Water District

RESPONSE 6: the requested projected debt service coverage calculations are attached as
Exhibit C to this Response.

REQUEST 7: Provide a copy of Wood Creek District’s general ledger for the calendar year
ended December 31, 2019.

WITNESS: Dewayne Lewis, Wood Creek Water District

RESPONSE 7: the requested General Ledger is attached as Exhibit D to this Response.

REQUEST 8: Provide Wood District’s adjusted trial balance showing unaudited account
balances. audit adjustments, and audited balances for the calendar year ended December 31, 2019.

WITNESS: Dewayne Lewis. Wood Creek Water District

RESPONSE 8: the adjusted trial balance is attached as Exhibit I to this Response.



Certification of Responses to Commission Staffs First Request for Information

I hereby certify that I have supervised the preparation of the Responses to the Commission
Staffs first Request for Information. This information provided in the Responses is true and
accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Dis
Wood Creek Water District



The undersigned has prepated this Response as Counsel to and on behalf of the Wood Creek
Water District, a governmental agency, and hereby certifies that this Response is true and accurate
to the best of the undersign’s knowledge, information and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Respectfully Submitted:
Rubin & Hays

By
W. Randall Jones, Esq,
Wood Creek Water Distr]
Kentucky Home Trust Building
450 South Third Street
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Telephone: (502) 569-7525
Fax: (502) 569-7555
Email: wriones@rubinhays.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, in accordance with $07 KAR 5:00 1, Section 8, hereby certifies that Wood
Creek Water District’s electronic filing of the foregoing Response is a true and accurate copy of the
same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the
Kentucky Public Service Commission on November 25, 2020; that there are currently no parties that
the Kentucky Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this
proceeding; and that this Response in paper medium will be delivered to the offices of the Kentucky
Public Service Commission in Frankfort, Kentucky in accordance with the mandates set forth in the
Commission’s March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085.

/

W. Randall Jbnes, Ecf J
Rubin & Hays
Kentucky Home Trust Building
450 South Third Street
Louisville. Kentucky 40202
Phone: (502) 569-7525
Fax: (502) 569-7555
Counsel for Wood Creek Water District

for the



EXHIBIT A

Depreciation Schedule
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EXHIBIT B

Amortization Schedules



BOND SCHUUL, 1Ul41IUUo ( ,ç
Amount of Loan 7250000 Annual Interest RateNumber of Initial lnteiest Only

2 Number of principal andIor Interest
40Payments PaymentsPayment Frequency Annual This is a split payment bond. falsePrincipal Payment Units 1 000 Interest Payment Units I

Name of Borrower: Wood Creek Water District

0.04375

Warning: This schedule is an estimate of payments. Rurat Development calculates interest amounts and principlereduction as of the date the payment is processed. Because over the life of the loan payments will be processedon dates other than the due date, the actual interest amounts and principle reduction will not match the scheduleprovided here.

10/31/2005
?ae I of 1

YEAR PERIOD NUMBER PAYMENT INTEREST PRINCIPAL BALANCE006 1 1 117188 17188 250000007 1 1 417188 17188 250000008. 95188 17188 8000 172000009 4775 13775 00 091000010
. 95232 0232 006000011.

. 94513 06513 918000012
. . 94663 02663. 826000013 94638

. 8638 730000014. 94438 94438 . 630000015 0 . . 95063 90063
._________ 525000016 1 94469 4 9 . 90 416000017 2 94700 . 00 4000 302000018 3 94713 7 713 9000 163000019 4 . 94507 70507 24000 059000020 . 5 95082 65082 30000 929000021 6 94394 5 394 35000 794000022 7 94488 488 41000 653000023 8 94319 319 47000 506000024 9 94888 0888 54000 352000025.

. 0 95150 4150 61000 191000026, . I . 95107
. 7107 68000 023000027,.. 2

. 94757 19757 75000 848000028 3 95100 12100 83000 665000(),9• . 4. . 95094 04094 91000 474000030 5 94738 5738 199000 275000I . 6 95032 7032 08000 0670002 7 94932 77932 17000 8500003 .. 8 94438 168438
— 26000 6240004 . 9 94550 158550 36000 3880005 0 . . 95225 48225 47000 1410006 1 94419 137419 57000 8840007 2 95175 126175 69000 515000038 ., 3 . 94407 114407

. 80000 335000039 4 95157 . 102157 93000 142000040 1 5 94338 9338 05000 737000041 6 94994 5994 19000 418000042 7 9503$ 2038 33.000 1085000043 1 $ 94469 7469 47000 38000044 1 9 94288 2288 62000 76000045 1 0 92450 16450 76000OTA.LS 15633304 383304 250000



:tt BOND SCHEDULE, 1013112005
Nai Borrower; Wood Creek Water DistrictAmount of Loan 725000 Annual Interest Rate 0.0425

Number of Initial Interest Only
2 Number of principal and/or Interest

40

Payments
PaymentsPayment rrequency Annual This is a spl payment bond. false

Principal Payment Units 500 Interest Payment Units I
YEAR PERIOD NUMBER PAYMENT INTEREST PRINCIPAL BALANCE
006

0813 0813
25000

007
813 0813

25000
008 1

813 0813 100 17000
009

973 0473 500 8500
10

612 0112 500
Oil

750 9750
. D00 9

12_ 1
868 368 500 5

13
964 964 10000 67 500

14
039. 9 10500 10

015 0 3 3 10500
016 1

. 1 47 7647 11000 3
017 1 2 9 719 11500 00
018 1 3

12000
019 1 4 86 1 12500 350
020 1 5 64 5649 13000 05
021 1 6

5097 0 7000
022 1 7 9023 4523 4500 25
023 .1 8

7 3907 500 75
024 1 9

3269 50 00
025 1 0

2610 0
026 1 1

1930 0
0

027 1 2
1208 500 1500

028 1 3 964 0464 00 63000
029 1 4 67$ 9678 0 t000
030 1 5 8870 8870 0 4000
031 1 6

V 9020 8020
03000

032 1 V
V 7 862$

V

712$ 15 V

1500
033 1

V

8 8714 6214 500 59000
034

V 9 8758 525$ 3500 5500
035 V

0 8759 4259 45 V

1000
036 V

1 1 8718 3218
5500

037
V

1 2 8634
V

— 2134 V

59000
038 1 3 9008 1100$

1000
039 1 4 8818 818 9000 2000
040

V

1 5 8585
V 8585

V 0000 172000
041

6 8810 310 1500
V 140500

042
7 8972 972 3000

V 107500
043 V

8 8569 569
— 4000 3500

44
9 8624 124

— 5500 8000
045 0 9615 1615 8000
OTALS

535871 10871 15000
Warning: This schedule is an estimate of payments. Rural Development calculates interest amounts and principle

reduction as of the date the payment is processed. Because over the life of the loan payments will be processed

on dates other than the due date, the actual interest amounts and principle reduction will not match the schedule

provided here.

V10/31/2005

Page 1 of 1
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07/06/20 555
27260.43 455.50 28,236,53 235,08634 2/03.7/25 15333.33 4410.09 19,9614

03/01/20 064.090,00 4,440% 27,74653
266,746,03

8/25.1/26 1533333 4496.00 09,044.43

(7/03/16 0.02
53,701.72 45008 24,350.73 013,918)6 1/26.7/20 15,936.67 3,93029 39,8(6.94

03/00/27 191,52150 4.469% 21306.73
211206.72

0/29-0127 31,96647 9,950,09 19,016,90

07/00/27 0(0
63,41733 400.55 19,197,65 234,909)8 2/27.7/27 60.66037 3)39.66 69,906,20

01/03/18 2W..02 4.465% 19.437,61
069,431,65

0/27.1/20 3646567 3,02961 19,97629

07)01/28 008
14,972.65 45008 11,452.41 224,96030 0/28.7/20 67,58)31 2,4S.44 20,938.70

06100/09 2Il,0) 4,492% 64,97333
225,172.65

8/216/29 07,59333 0,495.44 00.930,78

07/00/29 000
00235.75 410.02 3048520 256,559.25 2/29.7/39 1925000 5,705.93 19,915.92

09/03/10 039,55 4390% 10,2)530
20.9,23520

0/59.1/30 0423008 0255.50 99,955.95

07/00/30 0,55
5,00845 450.02 9,659.65 234,59535 1/30.7135 18,9164) 0(020 19,7t4,94

06/03/30 227,03008 4.592% 0,205.69
353)09.65

8/20.7/31 10,916,67 168.79 69,704.94

07/03/31

4500) 45055 132,695.61
otst 3594,08

2,423,019.37 012008 6,020,70937
3,594,00355 2,423,00937 ,,,,,,,,,çI7,0l937

053060917



KENTUCKY RURAL WATER FINANCE CORPORAnON FLEXIBLE TERM FINANCE PROGRAM SERiES 2007 A

Borrower: Wood Creek Water District
Closing Date: 01)30/07

Borrower Payment Schedule

Payment Date Principal Interest Rate Interest Trustee Fees Total Fiscal Total

01/30/07

—. ..
v 44,716.05 9-l—0’l 44,716.05 44,716.05

,_.LQL08 36,000.00 v’ 4.050% j’ 44,469.00 2)- 0 450,00 82,919.00
iII

________

.. 99.,5P,*b ... ... ..43,699,50. . 126,618.50
01101/,Q9__.!QQQO,9Q3’ ..5.pyL4350-i91A00Q...
07/

______ _____________

48S950g-o7 —. 42,889.50 127,039.00
..±L80l’’. ‘150.00 86,339.50

07/01/10 ,...... - . 42,018.75/ — -— 42,018.75 126,356.25
01/01/11 44,000.00 4.O50% 42,018.75 450.00 86,458.75
07/01/11 41,127.75 41,127.75 127,596.50
01/01/12 45,000.00 4.050% 41,127.75 460.00 86,577.75
07/01/12 40,216,50 40,216,50 126,794.25
01/01/13 50,000.00 4.050% 40,216.50 450.00 90,96650
07/01/13 39,204,00 39,204.00 129,870.50
01/01/ 14 49,000.00 4.050% 39,204,00 450.00 88,654.00
07/01/14 38,211.75 38,211,75 126,865.75
01/01/15 49,000,00 4.050% 38,211.75 450.00 87,551.75
07/01/15 37,219.50 37,219.50 124,281.25
01/01/16 55,000.00 4.050% 37,219.50 450.00 92,669.50
07/01/16 36,105.75 36,105.75 128,775.25
01/01/17 55,000.00 4.050°h 36,105.75 450.00 91,555.75
97/01/17 34,992.00 34,092.00 126,547.75
01/01/ 18 57,000.00 4.050% 34,992.00 450.00 92,442.00
07/01/18 33,837.75 33,837.75 t26,Z79.75
01/01/19 59,000.00 4.050% 33,837.75 450.00 93,287.75
07)01/19 32,643.00 32,643.00 125,930.75
01/01/20 59,000.00 4.050% 32,643.00 450.00 92,093.00
07)01/20 31,448.25 31,448.25 123,54 1.Z5
01/01/21 65,000.00 4.050% 31,448.25 450.00 96,898.25
07/01/21 30,132.00 30,132,00 127,030.25
01/01/22 68,000.00 4.050% 30,132.00 450.00 98,582.00
07/01/22 28,755.00 28,755.00 127,337.00
01/01/23 71,000.00 4.175% 28,755,00 450.00 100,206.00
07/01/23 27,272.88 27,272.88 127,477.66
01/01/24 73,000.00 4,300% 27,272.88 450.00 100,722.88
07/01/24 25,703.38 25,703.38 126,426.26
01/01/25 74,000.00 4.300% 25,703.38 450.00 100,153.38
07/01/25 24,112.36 24,112.38 124,265.76
01/01/26 77,000.00 4.300% 24,112.38 450.00 101,562.38
07/01/26 22,456.88 22,456.88 124,019.26
01/01/27 86,000.00 4.425% 22,456.86 450.00 106,906.88
07)01/27 20,554.13 20,554.13 129,’16!.D1
01/01/28 84,000.00 4.425% 20,554.13 450.00 105,004.13
07/01/28 18,695.63 18,695.63 123,699.76
01)01/29 91,000.00 4.425% 18,695.63 450.00 110,145.63
07/01/29 18,662.25 16,682.25 126,827.88
01/01/30 93,000.00 4.425% 16,682.25 450.00 110,132.25
07/01/30 14,624.63 14,624.63 124,756.88
01/01/31 100,000.00 4.425% 14,624.63 450.00 115,074.63
07/01/31 12,412.13 12,412.13 127,486.76
01/01/32 101,000.00 4.425% 12,412,13 450.00 113,862.13
07/01/32 10,177.50 10,177.60 124,039.63
01/01/33 110,000,03 4.425% 10,177,50 450.00 120,627.50
07/01/33 7,743.75 7,743.75 128,271.25
01/01/34 110,000.00 4.425% 7,743.75 450.00 118,193.75
07/01/34 5,310.00 5,310.00 123,503.75
01/01/35 120,000.00 4.425% 5,310.03 450.00 125,760,00
07/01/35 2,655.00 2,655.00 128,415.00
01/01/36 120,000.00 4.425% 2,655.90 450.90 123,105.00
07/01/36 123,105,00

Totals 2,086,000.00 1,610,988,13 13,050.00 3,710,030.13

Morgan <esgan Co., Inc.
Jafl’]ary3U, 2017



KENTUCKY RURAL WATER FINANCE CORPORATION FLEXIBLE TERM FINANCE PROGRAM SERIES 2015 8

Borrower: Wood Creek Water Oistct
Closing Date: 02/19/15

Borrower Payment Sctiedula

Payment Date Principal Interest Rate Interest Trustee Fees Total Fiscal Total

02/19/15
07/01/15 36,056.25 36,056.25 36,056,2501/01/16 190,000.00 2.250% ‘40,062.50 450.00 230,512.5007101116 37,925.00 37,925.00 268,437.5001/01/17 175,000.00 2.250% 37,925.00 450.00 213,375.0007/01/17 35,956.25 35,956.25 249,331.2501/01/18 100,000.00 2.250% 35,956.25 450.00 216,406.2507/01)18 33,931.25 33,931.25 250,337.5001/01/19 105,000.00 2.250% 33,931.25 450.00 219,381.2507/01/19 31,850.00 31,850.08 251,231,2501/01/20 190,000.00 2.250% 31,850.00 450.00 222,300.0807/01)20 29,712.50 29,712.50 252,012.5001/01/21 190,000.00 2.250% 29,712.50 450.00 220,162.5007/01/21 27,575.00 27,575.00 247,737.5001/01/22 155,000.00 3.250% 27,575.00 450.00 183,025.0007/01/22 25,056,25 25,056.25 208081.2501)01)23 130,000.00 3.250% 25,056.25 450.00 155,506.2507/01/23 22,943.75 22,943.75 178,450.0001/01/24 135,000.00 3,250% 22,943.75 450.00 158,393.7307/01/24 20,750.00 20,750.00 170,143.7501/01/25 135,000.00 3.250% 20,75000 450.00 156,200.0007/01/25 18,556.25 18,556.25 174,756.2501/01/26 140,000.00 3.250% 16,556.25 450.00 159,006.2507/01/26

16,281.25 16,281.25 175,287.5001/01/27 120,000.00 3.250°A 16,281.25 450.00 116,731.2507/01/27 14,331.25 14,331.25 151,062.5001/01(28 115,000.00 3.250% 14,331.25 450.00 129,781.2507/01/28
12,462.50 12,462.50 142,243.7501/01/29 125,000.00 3.2S0’/ 12,462.50 450.00 137,912.5007/01/29 10,431,25 10,431.25 148,343.7501/01/30 65,000.00 3.250% 10,431.25 450.00 75,801.2507(01/30 9,375.00 9,375.00 85,256.2501/01/31 65,000.00 3.250% 9,375.00 450.00 74,825.0007/01/31
8,310.75 8,318.75 83,143.7501/01/32 70,000.00 3.250% 8,318.75 450.00 78,766.7507)01/32
7,181.25 7,181.25 85,950.0001/01/33 65,000.00 3.375% 7,181.25 450.00 72,631.2507/01/33
6,084.38 6,084.38 78,715.8301/01/34 65,000.00 3.375% 6,084.38 450.00 71,534.3807/01/34
4,987.50 4,907.50 76,521.8601/01/3S 70,000.00 3.500% 4,987.50 450.00 75,437.5007/01/35
3,762.50 3,762.50 79,200.0001)01)36 70,000.00 3.500% 3,762.50 450.00 74,212.5007/01)36
2,537.50 2,537.50 76,750.0001/01/37 70,000,00 3.500% 2,537.50 450.00 72,987.5007/01/37
1,312.50 1,312.50 74,300.0001/01/38 75,000.00 3.500% 1,312.50 450.00 76,762.5007/01/38

76,762.50
Totals 2,780,Ciö00 838,762,51 10,150.00 3,629,112.51 3,629,1.12.51



4 . ii rr. ‘S .“-iLJ LS.t r .i I Li ‘.Li LJI tiM ‘. VID 1V-’

wateir8on
Debt Serv $ le

L EL !ELE!L E!L
5,000;00- 4.O00000--i0,45167 15i451.677/ 1/99• 15,577.50 15,577.50 31,029.17

-- 15 000.00 •4.000000 15,577.50 30,577.50
- 15,277.50 15,277.50 45,855.004/4/ 1 - 15,000.00 4.000000 15,277.50 30,277.50—71*—I—-- - . ;i,w.so 14,977.50 ts,25soo—1i’—iJ—2--—-—---200Q0.00-- 4.000000 14,9-7.50——-- - 34,977.507?1/2

--- -- i4,57-750- 14-577.50- ----- 4.9,555.00-JOOO l\G3.f/3 20000.O0 4.000000 14,5775034,5fl.50—
-- -

-• 14,1-7750-- - 14,77.50. ..-4’O 51 VLI/ 4 20,000.00 4.350000 14,177.50 i44,1?7.50 to ;•--_J9,°_. 211/ 4
- I3J.. /12.$i17,O.OO? socco l2,joc .JL/ 5 20,000.00 4.350000 U,132L33,742.50f, ‘“-°‘Ill 5 3Q750 13,3073O l01 1/1/6 /20,000.00 ...4.350000.__V.11,307.50 33,07.50

--°‘ 7/1/ 6 I 12,72J2,8723O 46,180.00:L’1. 1/ 1/. 7 . 25,000.00 J..3500Q0 .‘] 12,872.50117 v’12,328.75 12,328.7 50,201.251/1/ 8 25,000.00 4.350000 ‘112,328.75 37,328.75____11 1/8 111,7a5.o0 11,785.00 49,113.751/1/ V2,ooo.oo 4.700000 111,785.00 36,785.00

_______-

7/_1/.9 — __U,19i5 11,197.50 tl,962.50111/10 V 25,000.00 4.700000 ..t 11,197.50 36,197.507/ AL1O - 10,61000 10,61000 46,807 501)1/11 25,000.00 4.700000 10,610.00 35,610.007/1/11 10,022.50 10,022.50 45,632.501/ 1112 25,000.00 4.700000 10,022.50 35,022.507/1112 9,435.00 9,435.00 44,457.50LI 1/13 30,000.00 4.9(0000 9,435.00 39,435.007)1(13 8,700.00 8,700.00 48,135.001/ 1/14 30,000.00 4.900000 8,700.00 38,700.007/ 1/14 7,965.00 7,965.00 46,665,001/ 1/15 35,000.00 4.900000 7,965.00 42,965.007/ 1/15 7,107.50 7,107.50 50,072.501/ 1/16 35,000.00 4.300000 7,107.50 42,107.50- 7/1/16 - 2AL00 .&,250-flA 48,357.50—1/1/17 35,000.00 5.000000 5,250.00 41,250.00711117 5,375.00 5,375.00 46,625.001/ /18 40,000.00 5.000000 5,375.00 45,375.007/ 1118 4,37.00 4,375.00 49,750.001/1/19 40,000,00 5.000000 4,375.00 44,375.00Tf 1/19 3,375.00 3,375.00 47,750.001/ 1/20 40,000.00 5.000000 3,375.00 43,375.007/1/20 2,375.00 2,375,00 45,750.001/ 1/21 45,000.00 5.000000 2,375.00 47,375.007/1/21 1,250.00 1,250.00 s,625.oo1/1/22 50,000.00 5.000000 1,250.00 51250.007/1/22 51,250.00
,UVO.UU 43,774J7 1,1Z8,774.1?ACCRUED 3,832.28 3,832.28

j_!j!
Dated 9/ 1/98 with Delivery of 10/15198Bond Years 9,536.667Average Coipo 4.863064Average Life 14.340852N I C 5.002525 Usllha 98.0000000T I C 5.O4568 Prozl)elivery Date
Mio-Nmi Sizing Date: 09’24-1998 11:13:25 f11enaie: wooc Key; RE98



EXHIBIT C

Debt Service Coverage Calculations

(Excel Spreadsheet filed separately)



EXHIBIT B

General Ledger

(Due to file size restrictions, the General Ledger is
being filed separately)



EXHIBIT E

Adjusted Trial Balance



Select Transactions By Period Wood CreekFiscal Year: 2019 Open
Period: Annual Report Annual Trial Balance Report
Beginning Date: N/A
Ending Date: N/A

Account
Beginning Balance Annual Activity Ending Balance00105-0000 Construcion in Progress

$000 $12,000.00 $12000.0000106-0053 Const. in progress -elza rd/binder subd. $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000108-0000 Accumulated Depreciation ($17,522,503.92) ($930,693.14) ($18,453,197.06)00127-0005 Cash - Meter Fund $21,129.98 ($1,910.52) $19,219.4600127-0006 Cash - CVNB Construction $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000127-0007 Cash - DLG Grant
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000131-0008 Cash - Regions Bank Construction $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000131-0010 Cash - Operations Account $1,159,111.45 ($753,599.00) $405,512.4500131-0011 Petty Cash

$350.00 $0.00 $350.000013 1-0020 Cash - FNB Operations account $0.00 $505,000.00 $505,000.0000131-0021 Cash - FNB Construction Account $0.00 $481.35 $481.3500131-0051 Cash - Regions Bank 2007A Const. $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000132-0000 Cash - Sinking Funds $514,207.21 $10,376.84 $524,584.0500135-0001 CVNB - MMIA $16,436.08 $8.22 $16444.3000135-0002 CVNB - MMIA Funded Depreciation Acci. $168,623.36 $422.05 $169,045.4100135-0010 Debt Svc. Reserve Fund CD/CVNB $51,250.00 $0.00 $51,250.0000141-0000 Customer Accounts Receivable $299,374.39 $1,386.66 $300,761.0500141-0001 AIR - West Laurel $145,723.96 $23,306.95 $169,030.9100141-0002 AIR - East Laurel $218,166.38 ($8,972.53) $209,193.8500141-0003 AIR - Livingston
$54,388.21 ($14,039.13) $40,349.0800142-0000 Grant Receivable

$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000142-0001 UnbiHed Accounts Receivable $157,446.75 $0.00 $157,446.7500142-0009 Loan to sewer account $312,294.18 ($200,000.00) $112,294.1800142-0010 Due from Sewer $14,608.23 $38,601.24 $53,209.4700143-0000 Accum Provision for Uncollectible Acc ($2,738.23) $0.00 ($2,738.23)00144-0000 Deferred savings from refunding bonds $5,847.71 ($2,923.86) $2,923.8500144-0001 Deferred pension contributions $301,120.70 $76,317.03 $377,437.7300144-0002 Deferred outflows from pensions $1,242,128.00 ($366,616.00) $875,512.0000144-0003 Deferred oufflows from OPEB-CERS $322,890.00 ($54,629.00) $268,261.0000144-0004 Deterred OPEB contributions $97,739.46 $24,660.20 $122,399.6600151-0000 Materials and Supplies $760,707.58 $106,956.13 $867,663.7100162-0000 Prepaid Insurance $4,086.00 $0.00 $4,086.0000171-0000 Interest Receivable $775.07 $425.44 $1,200.5100174-0000 Utility Deposit
$0.00 $0.00 50.0000181-0000 Unamortized Debt Discount and Expense $24,496.68 $0.00 $24,494.6800181-0001 Debt costs 2015
$0.00 ($2,408.03) ($2,408.03)00301-0000 Organization

$21,835.90 $0.00 $21,835.9000303-0020 Land and Land Rights $1,335,246.80 $0.00 $1,335,246.8000303-0021 Land & Land Clearing $138,876.02 $0.00 $138,876.0200303-0030 Land and Land Rights -Treatment $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.0000303-0040 Land and Land Rights $89,640.50 $0.00 $89,640.5000303-0050 Land and Land Rights $2,650,478.59 $96,800.00 $2,747,278.5900304-0020 Structures and Improvements $816,194.76 $0.00 $816,194.7600304-0030 Structures and Improvements $9,750,801.65 $0.00 $9,750,801.6500304-0040 Structures and Improvements $947,309.66 S0.00 $947,309.6600304-0050 Structures and Improvements $365,522.88 $40,799.00 $406,321.8800305-0020 Collecting and Impounding Reservoirs $30,880.47 $0.00 $30,880.4700309-0020 Supply Mains
$4,483.99 $0.00 $4,483.9900311-0000 Pumping Equipment $18,178.12 $0.00 $18,176.1200311-0020 Electric Pumping Equipment $822,792.34 $0.00 $822,792.3400320-0030 Water Treatment Equipment $6,852,276.42 $0.00 $6,852,276.4200330-0040 Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes $2,053,231.73 $0.00 $2,053,231.73
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Account
Beginning Balance Annual Activity Ending Balance00331-0040 Transmission and Distribution Mains $11,041,999.58 $15,361.41 $11,057,360.9900333-0040 Services

$1739106.94 $35,797.66 $1,774,904.6000334-0040 Meters and Meter Installations $1,428,856.26 $22,431.74 $1,451,288.0000334-0041 Meter Installation $10,069.22 $0.00 $10,069.2200335-0040 Hydrants
$184,305.69 $19,550.71 $203,856.4000339-0020 Temporary Dams $21,732.24 $0.00 $21,732.2400340-0050 Office Furniture and Equipment $366,027.56 $32,975.34 $399,002.9000341-0050 Transportation Equipment $1,126,281.67 $128,277.00 $1,254,558.6700344-0050 Laboratory Equuipment $41,728.19 $0.00 $41,728.1900345-0050 Power Operated Equipment $497,620.44 $0.00 $497,620.4400346-0050 Communication Equipment $83,342.41 $0.00 $83,342.4100347-0050 Misc Equipment $225,217.65 $211,994.00 $437,211.65

TOTAL ASSETS
$31,061,694.91 ($931,862.24) $30,129,832.67

00221-0000 Rural Development Bonds Payable ($6,798,000.00) $136,500.00 ($6,661,500.00)00221-0002 Bonds Payable - Fifth Third Bank ($135,000.00) $40,000.00 ($95,000.00)00221-0003 Bonds Payable - KRWFC ($6,108,000.00) $379,000.00 ($5,729,000.00)00221-0004 Loan Payable - CVNB $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000224-0000 Other Long-Term Debt $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000231-0000 Accounts Payable ($198,067.29) ($41,116.63) ($239,183.92)00231-0001 Wages Payable
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000231-0009 Due to Sewer Account ($67,515.47) ($23,458.40) ($90,973.87)00231-0010 Due to Sewer-Truitt Bros. reimb. $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000232-0000 Notes Payable
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000235-0000 Customer Deposits ($18,045.00) $4,175.00 ($13,870.00)00236-0000 911 service fee due ($17,359.65) $0.00 ($17,359.65)00236-0001 Accrued FICA ($9,690.23) $6,621.48 ($2,868.75)00236-0002 Accrued Federal WJH
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000236-0003 Accrued Ky. W1H ($3,656.52) ($492.00) ($4,148.52)00236-0004 Accrued Sales Tax ($4,791.32) $226.19 ($4,565.13)00236-0005 Accrued Unemployment Tax ($142.50) S16.89 ($125.61)00236-0006 Accrued Occupational Tax ($1,795.46) $194.82 ($1,600.64)00236-0007 Accrued School Tax ($8,675.34) $1,684.39 ($6,990.95)00236-0008 Accrued Employee Benefits ($46,676.50) ($12,791.23) ($59,467.73)00237-0000 Accrued Interest ($267,463.76) $10,712.89 ($256,750.89)00242-0000 Misc Current and Accrued Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000242-0005 Net Pension Liability ($4,320,560.00) ($215,255.00) ($4,535,815.00)00242-0006 Deferred inflows from pensions ($455,311.00) $107,066.00 ($348,245.00)00242-0007 OPEB - CERS Net Liability ($1,483,914.00) $161,661.00 ($1,322,253.00)00242-0008 Deferred inflows from OPEB-CERS ($77,694.00) ($173,320.00) ($251,014.00)00242-0010 Employee Garnishment $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000251-0000 Unamortized Premium on Debt ($31,505.26) $2,362.01 ($29,143.25)00251-0001 Debt premium 2015

$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000253-0000 Other Deferred Credits $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000408-0007 911 service fee
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES ($20,053,863.32) $383,987.41 ($19,669,875.91)
00214-0000 Appropriated Retained Earnings $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000215-0000 Unappropriated Retained Earnings ($4,251,960.54) $0.00 ($4,251,960.54)00215-0001 Retained Earnings ft income before Contr $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000271-0010 Contribution in Aid of Construction ($2,035,288.08) $0.00 ($2,035,288.08)00271-0018 Customer Tap Fees - East Laurel ($542,500.00) 50.00 ($542,500.00)00271-0019 Customer Tap Fees - Const. ($40,500.00) $0.00 ($40,500.00)00271-0020 Customer Tap on Fees ($1,244,439.28) $0.00 ($1,244,439.28)00271-0021 Federal Grants ($1,585,400.00) $0.00 ($1,585,400.00)00271-0024 Cont. in Aid - Fiscal Court ($1,307,743.69) $0.00 ($1,307,743.69)
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Account
Beginning Balance Annual Activity Ending Balance

TOTAL EQUITY ($11,007,831.59) $0.00 ($11,007,831.59)
00400-0000 Operating Revenues

$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000401-0000 Operating Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000415-0000 Revenues from West Laurel $0.00 ($823,062.82) ($823,062.82)00415-0001 Revenues from East Laurel $0.00 ($876,741.35) ($876,741.35)00415-0009 Revenues from Sewer $0.00 ($238,816.90) ($238,816.90)00419-0000 Interest and Divident Income $0.00 ($8,748.72) ($8,748.72)00422-0000 Gain (Loss) from Disposal of Assets $0.00 ($1,100.00) ($1,100.00)00435-0000 Balance Transferred from Income $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000461-0001 Metered Sales to Residential $0.00 ($2,327,959.12) ($2,327,959.12)00461-0002 Metered Sales to Commercial $0.00 ($578,651.97) ($578,651.97)00466-0000 Sales for Resale - West Laurel $0.00 ($1,159,642.31) ($1,159,642.31)00466-0003 Sales for Resale- East Laurel $0.00 ($1,595,658.39) ($1,595,658.39)00466-0004 Sales for Resale - Livingston $0.00 ($47,553.72) ($47,553.72)00471-0010 Service Charges
$0.00 ($50,760.00) ($50,160.00)00471-0020 Penalties
$0.00 ($74,522.83) ($74,522.83)00471-0040 Office Services
$0.00 ($403,065.10) ($403,065.10)00472-0000 Rents from Water Property
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000474-0013 Laurel Co. fiscal Ct.
$0.00 ($7,399.73) ($7,399.73)00474-0014 Rural Development Grant $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000474-0020 Tap on Fees
$0.00 ($40,630.00) ($40,630.00)00474-0090 General Receipts
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000499-0000 Other Revenue
$0.00 ($14,295.86) ($14,295.86)00522-0001 Sewer - Residential
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000522-0002 Sewer - Commercial
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL REVENUES
$0.00 ($8,248,008.82) ($8,248,008.82)

00403-0000 Depreciation Expense
$0.00 $965,997.00 $965,997.0000408-0000 Taxes Other than Income $0.00 $0.01 $0.0100408-0001 941 Tax
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000408-0002 Ky. W/H
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000408-0003 Sales Tax
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000408-0004 Unemployment Tax
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000408-0005 PSC Assessment
$0.00 $12,898.68 $12,898.6800408-0006 Occupational Tax
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000416-0000 Cost & Expense - West Laurel $0.00 $1,742,127.83 $7,142,127.8300416-0001 Cost& Expense - East Laurel $0.00 $1,184,471.50 $1,184,471.5000416-0003 Cost & Expense - Sewer $0.00 $771,606.90 $171,606.9000427-0030 Interest on Long-Term Debt $0.00 $513,277.29 $513,277.2900427-0031 Interest on Customer Deposits $0.00 $34.96 $34.9600428-0000 Amort of Debt Discount and Exp $0.00 $2,408.03 $2,408.0300429-0000 Amort of Premium on Debt
$0.00 ($2,362.01) ($2,362.07)00430-0000 Amort of Savings from bond refundings $0.00 $2,923.26 $2,923.8600601-0001 Wages - Pumping Operations $0.00 $46,157.96 $46,151.9600601-0002 Wages - Pumping Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000601-0003 Wages - Water Treatment
$0.00 $791,576.91 $791,576.9100601-0004 Wages - Water Treatment Maint. $0.00 $5,618.18 $5,618.1800601-0005 Wages - T&D Operations
$0.00 $84,670.72 $84,670.7200601-0006 Wages - T&D Maintenance
$0.00 $696,835.65 $696,835.6500601-0007 Wages - Customer Account Expense $0.00 $283,196.05 $283,196.0500601-0008 Wages -Administrative Expense $0.00 $162,142.02 $162,142.0200603-0000 Salaries and Wages- Officer and Director $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000604-0000 Employee Pensions and Benefits $0.00 ($0.01) ($0.01)00604-0001 401K
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000615-0001 Purch Pwr - Source of Supply
$0.00 $231,527.64 $231,527.6400615-0003 Purch Pwr-Water Treatment $0.00 $73,112.50 $73,112.50
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Account
Beginning Balance Annual Activity Ending Balance00615-0005 Purch Pwr-Trans. & Dist. $0.00 $41,912.04 $41,912.0400615-0008 Purch Pwr- General &Admin. $0.00 $262632 $2,626.3200618-0003 Chemicals

$0.00 $541528.71 $541 ,5287 100620-0001 Mat. & Supplies -Source of Supply $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000620-0003 Water Treatment Expense $0.00 $94,269.64 $94,269.6400620-0004 Water Treatment Maintenance $0.00 $165,535.13 $165,535. 1300620-0005 Trans. & Dist. Expense $0.00 $249,178.69 $249,178.6900620-0006 Trans. & Dist. Maintenance $0.00 $326,295.58 $326,295.5800620-0007 Customer Account Expense $0.00 $74,784.00 $74,784.0000620-0008 Administrative Expense $0.00 $52,513.16 $52,513.1600631-0000 Contractual Services- Engineering $0.00 $2,039.83 $2,039.8300632-0008 Contractual Services- Accounting $0.00 $14,030.00 $14,030.0000633-0008 Contractual Services-Legal $0.00 $4,700.00 $4,700.0000635-0005 Contractual Services- Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000635-0008 Contractual Services- Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000635-0009 Contractual Services- Sewer $0.00 $0.00 $0.000064 1-0000 Rental of BuilidngfReal Property $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000642-0000 Rental of Equipment
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000650-0003 Transportation - Water Treatment $0.00 $2,774.89 $2,774.8900650-0005 Transportation - T&D Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000650-0006 Transportation - T&D Maintenance $0.00 $83,621.26 $83,621.2600650-0007 Transportation - Customer Acct Exp $0.00 $14,811.67 $14,811.6700650-0008 Transportation - Administrative $0.00 $3,061.42 $3,061.4200656-0000 Insurance - Vehicle
$0.00 $24,308.00 $24,308.0000657-0000 Insurance- General Liability $0.00 $7,330.52 $7,330.5200658-0000 Insurance -Workers Compensation $0.00 $88,159.56 $88,159.5600659-0000 Insurance -Other
$0.00 $48,910.00 $48,910.0000670-0000 Bad Debt Exp
$0.00 $51,629.13 $51,629.1300675-0000 Misc Exp
$0.00 $0.00 $0.0000675-0001 Pension expense
$0.00 $398,487.97 $398,487.9700675-0002 Misc Exp
$0.00 $49,806.71 $49,806.7100675-0003 OPEB - CERS Expense $0.00 $41,627.80 $41,627.8000675-0008 Misc Exp - Other
$0.00 $25,725.95 $25,725.9500675-0009 General Disbursements $0.00 $0.00 $0.0000675-0081 Misc Exp - Commissioners Salary $0.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00

TOTAL EXPENSES

TOTAL ASSETS
TOTAL LIABILITIES
TOTAL EQUITY

TOTAL REVENUES
TOTAL EXPENSES

$0.00 $8,795,883.65 $8,795,883.65

$31,061,694.91 ($931,862.24) $30,129,832.67
($20,053,863.32) $383,987.41 ($19,669,875.91)
($11,007,831.59) $0.00 ($11,007,831.59)

$0.00 ($547,874.83) ($547,874.83)

$0.00 ($8,248,008.82) ($8,248,008.82)
$0.00 $8,795,883.65 $8,795,883.65
$0.00 $547,874.83 $547,874.83
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WOOD CREEK WATER DISTRICT
AUDtT ADJUSTMENTS
12/31/2019

Depreciation expense 403-00 965,997.00
Accumulated depreciation 108-00 965,997.00

Deferred pension obligations 144-01 76,317.03
Deferred outflows from pensions 144-02 366,616.00
Deferred outflows from OPEB-CERS 144-03 54,629.00Deferred OPEB contributions 144-04 24,660.20
Net pension liability 242-05 215,255.00
OPEB- CERS net liability 242-07 161,661.00
Deferred inflows from pensions 242-06 107,066.00
Deferred inflows from OPEB-CERS 242-08 173,320.00
Pension expense 675-01 398,487.97
OPtS- CERS expense 675-03 41,627.80

Debt costs 2015 181-01 2,408.03
Deferred savings from refunding bonds 144-00 2,923.86
Unamortized premium on debt 251-00 2,362.01
Amortization of debt discount 428-00 2,408,03
Amortization of premium on debt 429-00 2,362.01
Amortization of net savings from refundings 430-00 2,923.86

Accumulated depreciation 108-00 35,303.86
Transportation equipment 341-50 69,500.00 90,508.00
Other revenue 499-00 14,295.86
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